900220673 04/18/2012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT
Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.1
SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name

Formerly || Execution Date || Entity Type

Pacific Saw & Knife C

ompany LLC

LIMITED LIABILITY

17132009 o oMPANY: OREGON

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

|Name:

||Metso Paper USA, Inc.

|Street Address:

2900 COURTYARDS DRIVE

[city:

HNorcross

|state/Country:

||cEORGIA

|Postal Code:

|[30071

|Entity Type:

|[cORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type

Number

Word Mark

Registration Number:

2005018

PERMA-LIFE

200

CORRESPONDENCE

Fax Number:

via US Mail.

Email:

Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 2:
Address Line 4:

DATA

4046857070

Correspondence will be sent fo the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

caholland@sgrlaw.com
Christopher Holland
1230 Peachtree St NE

Suite 3100

Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 046485.001
NAME OF SUBMITTER: CHRISTOPHER A. HOLLAND
Signature: /cah/

900220673

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004759 FRAME: 0744

$40.00




Date: H 04/18/2012

Total Attachments: 3

source=Metso_Trademark_Assignment#page1.tif
source=Metso_Trademark_Assignment#page?2.tif
source=Metso_Trademark_Assignment#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004759 FRAME: 0745



TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this “Trademark Assignment”) is executed this 13th
day of November, 2009 by Pacific Saw & Knife Company LLC, an Oregon limited liability
company (“Assignor”), in favor of Metso Paper USA, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Assignee”).

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted, owns and is using certain registered and unregistered
trademarks and tradenames listed in Exhibit A attached hereto (the “Trademarks™);

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into that certain Asset Purchase
Agreement, dated as of August 3, 2009, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Asset
Purchase Agreement, dated as of October 26, 2009, pursuant to which Assignee agreed to acquire
certain assets of Assignor and the entire right, title and interest in and to said Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises, the mutual covenants
contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged and confessed, the parties hereto covenant and agree as follows:

1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to said Trademarks,
together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, and the
registrations thereof, together with the right to sue in the Assignee’s own name and recover
damages for past, present and future infringement.

2. Assignor hereby agrees to execute and deliver such further instruments of transfer and
assignment and to take such other action as Assignee may reasonably request to more
effectively consummate the assignment contemplated herein.

[Signature Appears on the Following Page]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004759 FRAME: 0746



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed -
and delivered, under seal, as of the date first above written.

PACIFIC SAW & KNIFE COMPANY LLC

) M

Janhes P/ Ruthven, President

THE STATE OF (/7 @j W )
)
COUNTY OF/}1,, [rolnah)

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public, on this day personally appeared James P. Ruthven,
the President of Pacific Saw & Knife Company LLC, known to me to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same was the act of Pacific
Saw & Knife Company LLC, and that he has executed the same as the act of such entity, in the
capacity stated, and for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

ld ﬂ'day of /M)I/FIM é{j,» 20009.

E
G- OREGON
o NO 421815

Unofﬁmal Witness Notary Public, State of Q/\péct

TRADEMARK ‘
REEL: 004759 FRAME: 0747



EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS

PERMA-LIFE Reg. No. 2005018

CASCADE DIAMOND Unregistered Trademark

LLC (“long life carbide” blade) Unregistered Trademark

Pacific International Unregistered Tradename
TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 04/18/2012 REEL: 004759 FRAME: 0748



